TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Car Pak Manufacturing Company, Inc.		12/01/2005	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CP Manufacturing Company, LLC	
Street Address:	1401 Axtell Road	
City:	Troy	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48084	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MICHIGAN	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78756341	CAR-PAK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (734)930-2494

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7347613780

Email: asujek@bodmanllp.com

Correspondent Name: Angela Alvarez Sujek - Bodman LLP

Address Line 1: 110 Miller, Ste. 300

Address Line 4: Ann Arbor, MICHIGAN 48104

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Angela Alvarez Sujek
Signature:	/angela alvarez sujek/
Date:	12/22/2005

Total Attachments: 1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003215 FRAME: 0681

900038492

source=CarPakAssignment#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003215 FRAME: 0682

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

- Parties; Effective Date. This Trademark Assignment Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into between Car Pak Manufacturing Company, Inc., a Michigan corporation ("Assignor") and CP Manufacturing Company, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company ("Assignee"). This Agreement is effective as of [] & C. 1 , 2005.
- 2. Purpose of Agreement. Assignor is the owner of the trademark "CAR-PAK," Application for U.S. Trademark Registration Serial No. 78/756341 (the "Mark"), and seeks to assign to Assignee, and Assignee seeks to acquire, the Mark pursuant to this Agreement.
- 3. Assignment of Marks. Pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement between the parties of even date herewith, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, sells, transfers and conveys all right, title and interest in and to the Mark, including, without limitation: (a) all goodwill associated with the Mark, and all goodwill associated with the goods to which the Mark pertains; (b) the application for U.S. registration for the Mark, and any registrations or renewals thereof; and (c) any and all other rights, whether statutory or common law, corresponding thereto and all other rights of any kind whatsoever accruing thereunder, together in each case with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by the Mark
- 4. Binding Effect. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties' heirs, representatives, successors, and assigns

AGREED AND ACCEPTED:

Car Pak Manufacturing Company, Inc.	CP Manufacturing Company, LLC
By: Don Genslay	By: Nato & Listing
Name: ROSEGMOUNL	Name: RONALD C. LUSBY
Its: PAES	Its:

RECORDED: 12/22/2005

283496 1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003215 FRAME: 0683